(2)  The Governor shall appoint five (5) members of the board10

from the following specified categories:11

(a)  Two (2) members, each to be a chief of police of a12

municipality in this state, with one (1) of such municipalities13

having a population of less than one thousand two hundred (1,200)14

according to the latest federal decennial census.15

(b)  One (1) member shall be a sheriff in this state.16

(c)  One (1) member shall be a district attorney in this17

state.18

(d)  One (1) member shall be a representative of higher19

education.20